

No. 21-1397

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR SILICON VALLEY TAX
DIRECTORS GROUP AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JONATHAN C. BOND
Counsel of Record
SANFORD W. STARK
SAUL MEZEI
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
VLADIMIR J. SEMENDYAI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
JBond@gibsondunn.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Problems Inherent In The Ninth Circuit’s Primary-Purpose Test Are Well Illustrated In The Tax Context	5
II. The Court Should Reject Calls To Dilute Privilege Protections In The Tax Context	18
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	20, 21
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	20
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Colton v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1962), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 951 (1963).....	9
<i>Commissioner v. First Sec. Bank of Utah</i> , N.A., 405 U.S. 394 (1972)	15
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973).....	22
<i>County of Erie, In re</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Eaton Corp. & Subsidiaries v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , 47 F.4th 434 (6th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated</i> <i>Sept. 15, 1983, In re</i> , 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	21
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., In re</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1122 (2015)....	6, 7, 8, 13, 26

<i>Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1154 (2000).....	7, 22
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	27
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Kovel</i> , 296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961)	9
<i>United States v. Sanmina Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9, 12
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	6, 7, 17, 18, 26, 27
<i>Welch v. Helvering</i> , 290 U.S. 111 (1933).....	27

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818	28
Pub. L. No. 93-595, 88 Stat. 1926 (1975).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 482	14
26 U.S.C. § 6662	28
26 U.S.C. § 6861	27
26 U.S.C. § 7421	20
26 U.S.C. § 7525	3, 10, 11, 16, 21, 22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 7602	27
26 U.S.C. § 7609	27
31 U.S.C. § 330	10

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.482-1	14
26 C.F.R. § 1.6664-4	28

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 501	6, 21, 22
-------------------------	-----------

Other Authorities

- Jerald David August, *Attorney-Client Privilege and Work-Product Doctrine in Federal Tax Matters*, 10 Bus. Entities 4 (July/Aug. 2008) 12
- Paul L. Caron, *Tax Myopia, or Mamas Don't Let Your Babies Grow Up to Be Tax Lawyers*, 13 Va. Tax. Rev. 517 (1994) 19
- Stephanie Hoffer et al., *The Death of Tax Court Exceptionalism*, 99 Minn. L. Rev. 221 (2014)..... 19
- William W. Horton, *A Transactional Lawyer's Perspective on the Attorney-Client Privilege: A Jeremiad for Upjohn*, 61 Bus. Law. 95 (2005) 11
- Internal Revenue Service, Department of the Treasury, *Internal Revenue Service Data Book, 2021* (May 2022), <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p55b.pdf>..... 28
- Bruce Kayle, *The Tax Adviser's Privilege in Transactional Matters: A Synopsis and a Suggestion*, 54 Tax Law. 509 (2001)..... 6
- 1 *McCormick on Evidence* (Robert P. Mosteller et al. eds., 8th ed. 2022 update) 6
- William H. Volz et al., *An Attorney-Client Privilege for Embattled Tax Practitioners: A Legislative Response to Uncertain Legal Counsel*, 38 Hofstra L. Rev. 213 (2009)..... 6, 28, 29
